MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

Roll of Accounts, No. 18, for 1837.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several Accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT:

That there is now due, to the persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said Accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

FRANCIS J. BOWLES, Per Order.

counts i Military Accounts it has accided

COURTS MARTIAL AND ENQUIRY.

1836.	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry, convened	٥	40
	at Cumberland, August 12th,	0	40
"	Alden, Hiram O., Division Advocate, third Division,		
	for expenses of Court of Enquiry, convened at		
	Frankfort, November 15th,	17	48
"	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry, convened		
	September 3d,	9	93
1834.	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for charges and specifications against certain		
	Officers,	12	00
1836.	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry, convened		
	at Gray, August 27th,	11	82
"	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court Martial, convened at		
	Gorham, May 24th,	60	12
"	Bradford, Freeman, Division Advocate, fifth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry, held at		
	Gray, September 10th,	11	25
"	Cross, John B., Lt. Colonel, fifth Division, for		
	expenses of Court of Enquiry, held at Portland,		
	December 24th,	16	25
"	Cross, John B., Lt. Colonel of fifth Division, for		
	expenses of Court of Enquiry, held at Naples,		
	August 12th,	23	48
66	Groton, Nathaniel, Division Advocate, fourth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry,	24	00
6.6	Lowell, Joshua A., Division Advocate, seventh Di-		
	vision, for expenses of Court of Enquiry,	55	51
66	Leavitt, James T., Division Advocate, eighth Divis-		
	ion, for expenses of Court of Enquiry,	25	60
	· re AUJ		

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

1836.	Knowlt	on, Ebenez	zer,	June.,	Divis	ion I	dvoca	ite, for	
भारती भारती	McIntir	ses of Co e. Jeremial	urt c h, fo	r servi	quiry, ce und	er G	eneral	Order,	20 20
all of t	No. 1 Prescott	Oren, D	ivisi	on Ad	vocate	, sec	ond Di	vision.	5.00
ائن الحالية المنائن الحا	for ex	cpenses of	Cou	irt of	${f E}$ nqui ${f i}$	ry, hè	eld at l	Juity,	13 00
Object (1)	ion,	Joseph W for a Court	of	${f E}$ nqu ${f i}$	iry, 🗇			//////////////////////////////////////	47 26
er.	Smith, I	Franklin, E es superin	3rig.	Gene	ral, eig	ghth l	Divisio	on, for	
tar yir. Malak	Euqu	iry,				39.1		na tananga Samuanga Cil	25,62
the Alge		James V				hird	Divisi	on, for	3.1
4 3, 00	Vose, R	ises of Cou	Div	ision .	Advoca	ate, s	econd	Divis-	25 , 66
	ion, f	or expense	s of	Court	s of E	nquii	y, hel	d Sep-	34 96
13-11		71,						<u>:</u>	
								\$ <u>5</u>	47 54
	4111 Z.L.	(X) Yet i	47	41/49	18 H.	11: 5:	1177	WHAT.	1
56 65 66 65	AIDS	-DE-CAM	Р 7	O M	AJOR	GE	NER	LS.	\$425.57 14
1836.	Frost, V	Villiam, A Villiam D.	id a	nd Oi	derly	Office	er, 6th	Div.	20 00
सम्बद्धाः सम्बद्धाः	Little, V	Villiam D. 1, George,	66 17	And	'66 '66	166 6	ୃ ବଣ	. 19 66 11578 E	20 00 20 00
011 66.2	Strout. G	leorge W.	"	LJ	6.0	661	Walter	- viceranii	00 00
() red.); () () red.);	Waterma	ın,Wm. Jr	66	1-6		"	1st	11.00	20 00
46 J. L	W heeler	, L.,F. ("	h.K	66 11 . 31 d.		7th	166 151 1664 S. 2 1644 S.	20, 00
30 EE	Fr Sa		4 %	155	1.4	Jul 18	a di Life	100	20 00
25 460 25 57	** \$1°			1.5 dat	4.1	. 1110	1.00	. 15. 1 4 61 1 2	
an ag	روني زوني خه		* 1	60	14			Limik. 1 Center.	
804 88 807 88	AIDS-DI	E-CAMP	ГО	BRIC	ĄDIE	CR G			 a .
1836.	Abbot, I	saac C.		2d B	rigade	6th	Divisi	on;	11 66
કે મહાલી પ્રકારતી ઉ		lvanus B.		2d	33° 33°	1st		11 11 11 11 11	20 00
	Clement,	Simeon C.	""	2d 2d	"	5th	in inggar Historya	4 . 1.5	20 00
	Daggett,	Villiam G.	"	2d		3d 4th	. godine i	4.7.553	20 00 20 00
		n, Eben'i Ji		2d		2d	6.6		20 00
		Joseph A.	66	$\hat{2}\mathbf{d}$	"	8th			20 00
	Marble, I		"	1st	**	6th	N 32 Miles		20 00
		re, Sam'l,	{	1st	"		66	water species	10 00
6 mos		of,	`	ISL			et out to	1154 6.55	10 00
1836,	Nicinti	re, John Ji	. "	1st	"	1st	66	i krije se	10 00
6 mos 1836:	Moore, I		۲۲.	1st		4th	٠,	. 55% (2.719)	
	Norwood			1st	. 6 6	3d		1 dody	
	Noyes, E	noch J.	cc -	1st	"	7th	44,	$\Sigma \to n(0)$	20 00
"	Pike, Da	niel,	"	1st	"	2d	66,		
"	Redman,	Tristranı,	"	2d	***	7th	to the	en min i di	20 00 20 00
66	Witham,	Zebulon,	"	1st	"	5th	16 (C.)	e di Sali Salik <mark>ad</mark>	20 00
							ed or	\$2	85 55
							process.		

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

1836,	Clement, Simeon C.,	Inspector	2d	Brig.	5th	Div	. 25 00
66	Cushman, S. C.	*ce	1st	"	3d	"	25 00
	Clark, Hiram,	"	lst	6.6	6th		25 00
"	Frye, W. K.	"	1st	66	4th	"	25 00
66	Howe, Marshall S.	**	2d	**	5th	66	11 44
"	Kennedy, Justus K.	ć¢	24		4th	66	25 00
	Mantor, James,		1st		8th	"	25 00
"	McIntire, John, Jr.	"	1st		1st	66	25 00
6.6	Norris, James B.		2 d	66.	3d	6.6	25 00
"	Pennell, Henry,	66	1st	**	5th	"	25 00
"	Prescott, Joseph N.	c c	1st	66	7th	66	25 00
"	Small, James,	66	2d	"	1st	"	25 00
"	Ward, Timothy C.		2d	"	6th	"	25 00
							4011 44

\$311 44

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY.

. 1836. Anderson, Samuel,	Adi.	1st	Reg.	1st	Brig.	4th	Div.	16	67
" Abbot, Asa,	66	1st		2d	"	8th		25	00
"Adams, Elias,	"	8d	**	1st	"	2d	66 -	25	00
" Andrews, Solomon,	"	2d	"	lst	66	5th	66	25	00
" Bradley, Joseph B.	6.6	1st	"	1st	66	3d	44	25	00
" Barrows, Joseph,	66	3d	66	1st	**	6th	66	25	00
Blanchard, Ozias,	6.6	3d	66	1st	"	бth	"	25	00
Brown, William,	"	2d	66	1st	"	7th	"	25	00
Bean, Theodore, 7 mos.	"	2d	"	2d	66 -	7th	66	14	58
" Campenell, Richard,	"	2d	"	2d	"	1st	"	25	00
" Crowell, Madison,	"	2d	"	1st	"	2d	66	25	00
" Clark, Charles,	"	4th	66	2d	.00	1st	**	25	37
" Cotton, Cyrus,	"	2d	"	2d	"	4th	"	25	00
" Cram, Upham T.	- 66	4th	**	1st	"	2d	"	25	00
" Davis, Francis, Jun.	"	1st	**	1st	"	2d	66	25	00
" Fales, William H.	"	4th	"	2d	"	4th	"	25	00
1835. Frye, Joseph B.		4th	66	1st	"	4th	. 66	1	04
1836. Frye, Joseph B.	"	4th	66	lst	"	4th	"	25	00
Faraham, James H.	66	1st	"	2d	66	6th	£ 6	25	00
" Gove, Hartley,	"	1st	"	1st	66	4th	66	9	37
" Hadley, Timothy G.	66	2d	"	2d	"	6th	46	25	00
1835. Hopkins, Robert,	"	2d	66	2d	66	7th	**	8	33
" Hayden, Charles H.	66	3d	66	1st		7th	**	25	00
1836. Hopkins, Robert,	66	2d	66	2d	"	7th		25	00
" Hayden, Charles H.	- 66	8d	"	1st	66	7th		25	00
" Jewett, Farnham,	"	3d	"	2d	**	6th	č¢	25	00
" Johnson, Elijah D.	66	1st	"	1st	"	8th	66	25	00
" Jones, Amos, Jun.	"	3d	"	2 d	"	2 d	"	25	00
Jewett, William D.	-66	2d	"	1st	66	1st	, ee , i ;	25	
"Kimball, George A.	-66	2d	"	1st	- 66	8th	(6	25	
Lane, Zenas P.	66	1st	66	2d	66	lst	"	25	00
Libby, Parker S.	"	1st	66	1st	"	5th	"	25	00
" Leighton, Ichabod,	"	1st	46	2d	"	5th	**	25	00
" Libby, Benja.	"	4th	E E	1st	66	8th	"		00
" Ludwig, Newall W.	6 6	3d	"	2 d	"	4th	66		00
Marble, Nathan M.		1st	44	1st	**	6th	"		00
" Moore, Benjamin,	"	1st	"	2d	"	7th	**		92

\$190 00

```
1836. Marden, Alver,
                                Adj.
                                     2d Reg.
                                                2d Brig. 2d
                                                              Div.
                                                                      25 00
      Morrill, Ephraim T.
                                 "
                                                ^{2d}
                                                               "
                                     1st
                                           "
                                                     "
                                                          3d
                                                                      25 00
                                 ..
                                                    ٠.
                                                               . .
  46
      Moore, Ira,
                                     3d
                                          ..
                                                1st
                                                          4th
                                                                       6
                                                                         25
  ..
      Noyes, Enoch J.
                                 66
                                          "
                                               lst
                                                    "
                                                          7th
                                                               "
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
                                     1st
  "
                                                    ċċ
                                                               "
      Owen, George,
                                 ..
                                     3d
                                          "
                                               24
                                                          бth
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
  66
                                                    "
      Pierce, Daniel,
                                 66
                                          "
                                               1st
                                                          lst
                                                               "
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
                                     1st
  "
                                          66
                                                    "
                                                               "
      Perkins, Silas,
                                     4th
                                               1st
                                                          1st
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
 **
                                 "
                                          "
                                                    . .
      Roundy, Pearl,
Rogers, George,
                                     3d
                                               1st
                                                          3d
                                                               ic
                                                                      25 00
  "
                                 "
                                          "
                                                    "
                                                               Ċ
                                     8d
                                               1st
                                                          4th
                                                                      18 75
      Roberts, Joseph,
Stuples, Miles,
 16
                                 • •
                                          "
                                                    á
                                                          1st
                                                               ..
                                     34
                                               2d
                                                                      ^{25}
                                                                         00
  "
                                 "
                                               2ď
                                     3d
                                          "
                                                    "
                                                          3d
                                                               ..
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
 166
      Strickland, Lee,
                                 "
                                     2d
                                          "
                                               1st
                                                    "
                                                          6th
                                                               "
                                                                      25 00
  "
      Swett, Josiah, Jun.
                                 "
                                          ..
                                                    ..
                                     4th
                                               2d
                                                          5th
                                                               . .
                                                                      25
                                                                         00
 . ...
                                 "
      Strickland, A. S. C.
                                     2d
                                          "
                                               2d
                                                    "
                                                          8th
                                                               ..
                                                                       9 36
                                 6 6
  "
                                          "
                                                    "
                                                               cć
      Treat, Upton,
                                     ^{2d}
                                               ^{2d}
                                                          3d
                                                                      25 00
 66 8
      Tapley, John,
                                 "
                                     4th
                                          ..
                                               1st
                                                    "
                                                          3d
                                                               "
                                                                      25 00
      Thompson, E. G. Thompson, E. G.
1835.
                                 "
                                          "
                                                    "
                                                               "
                                                                      25 00
                                     ճւհ
                                               1st
                                                          3d
                                 "
                                          "
                                                    "
1836.
                                                          3d
                                                                      25 00
                                     5th
                                               1st
      Trafton, William,
                                 • 6
                                          "
                                                               "
  "
                                                    46
                                                                      25 00
                                     3d
                                               1st
                                                          1st
  "
                                 "
                                          "
                                                    "
                                                               "
      Wakefield, E. G.
                                     1st
                                               2d
                                                          7th
                                                                      20 13
  "
      Wood, Isaac M.
                                 "
                                     3d
                                          . .
                                               ^{2d}
                                                    "
                                                               "
                                                                      25 00
                                                          8th
      William, S. S.
                                 "
                                     ^{2d}
                                          "
                                                    "
                                               2d
                                                          8th
                                                                      14 08
                                 "
                                          ..
                                                               "
      Wilson, John,
                                                    "
                                                         8th
                                     4th
                                               1s
                                                                      10 00
                                          "
      Young, S. L.
                                                                      25 00
                                     1st
                                               ^{2d}
                                                          4th
                                                     Total,
                                                                 $1,349 85
   ADJUTANTS OF BATTALIONS OF ARTILLERY.
1936. Blossom, Waldo,
                               Adj.
                                      Bat. 1st
                                                  Brig. 6th Div.
                                                                      15 00
1835. Gardiner, J. D.
                                ..
                                       "
                                                               "
                                             1st
                                                         2d
                                                                      15 00
1836. Osborne, Samuel L. Gardiner, J. D.
                                "
                                       "
                                                               "
                                                         1st
                                                                      15 00
                                            1st
                                "
                                       ċc
                                                               "
                                                   "
                                            1st
                                                         2d
                                                                      15.00
                                "
                                       ce
                                                               . .
     Perkins, Sanford A.
                                                   "
                                            1st
                                                         4th
                                                                      15 00
                                "
  " Thatcher, Samuel,
                                       46
                                            1st
                                                   "
                                                         Sd
                                                               ..
                                                                     15 00
                                ..
                                     Reg.
                                                   ٠,
                                                               "
1834. Wells, Peaslee M.
                                            2d
                                                         4th
                                                                     25 00
                                            2d
                                "
                                       "
                                                   "
                                                               "
1835.
                                                         4th
                                                                     25 00
             same,
                                "
                                       cć
                                            2d
                                                   "
                                                               "
1836.
             same,
                                                         4th
                                                                     25 00
       White, Ephraim S.
                                     Bat.
                                                   "
                                                               "
                                            1st
                                                         5th
                                                                      15 00
                                                                   $180 00
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS OF CAVALRY.
1836. Adkins, E.
                                 Adj.
                                        2d
                                              Brig. 8th
                                                           Div.
      Bucknam, Wm. B.
                                   "
                                        1st
                                               ŧć
                                                     6th
                                                            "
                                                                     15 00
 . 66
      Danforth, O. C.
                                   "
                                               "
                                                            "
                                        1st
                                                     8th
                                                                     25 00
  "
                                   "
                                               "
                                                            "
      Field, Hazo,
                                        1st
                                                     4th
                                                                     15 00
  44
                                                            "
                                   ٠ć
                                               "
      Huckins, Calvin,
                                        1st
                                                     3d
                                                                     10 00
 " Knapp, David, Libby, Jeremiah,
                                   "
                                                            "
                                        2d
                                               "
                                                     6th
                                                                     15 00
                                   ""
                                               66
                                                            "
                                                                     15 00
                                        1st
                                                     1st
                                   "
                                                            "
                                               cc
      Purrington, Charles E.
                                        2d
                                                     5th
                                                                     15 00
                                   60
                                               "
                                                            "
1835) Page, Samuel, Junr.
                                        1st
                                                    2d
                                                                     25 00
                                   "
                                               66
                                                            "
1836. Page, Samuel, Junr.
                                        1st
                                                    2d
                                                                     25 00
                                   **
 Lewis, Frederic A.
                                        2d
                                                    3d
                                                                     15 00
```

	EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &	147 (a.858a)
1886.	Beals, Seth, Junr., Capt. of Turner Artillery, for	ay Mil
	horse hire on day of Review and Inspection,	12 00
"	Conner, William P. Capt. of Hallowell Artillery, for horse hire on day of Review, &c.,	12 50
61	Cushman, Albert, Capt, of Paris Artillery, for horse	.12 00
	hire on day of Review,	5 00
"	Donnel, Benjamin, Capt. of Wiscasset Artillery, for	atorio Rivers de Maria
"	horse hire on day of Review, Ellis, Ira, Lieut. of Artillery, for horse hire on day	21 50
	of Review,	35 00
**	Field, Jonathan, Capt. of Freeport Artillery, for	
"	horse hire on day of Review, and repairs,	13 25
**	Fairbanks, John, Capt. of Monmouth Artillery, for horse hire on day of Review,	38 00
"	Gibson, Zachariah, 2d, Capt of Bloomfield Artillery,	00 00
	for horse hire on day of Review,	11 00
6.6	Gardner, Joseph B., for one thousand, three hundred	
64	pounds of Gunpowder at 12½ cents, Hoskins, William, Capt. of Artillery, for horse hire	
	on day of Review and Inspection,	29 15
66	Hanley, John, Capt. of Bristol Artillery, for horse	447 F.
"	hire on day of Review,	20 00
**	Hazeltine, Mayo, Capt. of Belfast Artillery, for horse hire, &c. on day of Review,	21 53
	Marston, Alvah, Capt. of Topsham Artillery, for	21 00
	horse hire on day of Review,	11 75
**	Milliken, Joseph. Lieut. of Saco Artillery, for work,	10 50
**	painting, varnishing, &c., Nash, William, Capt. of Danville Artillery, for	16 50
	horse hire on day of Review,	11 00
**	Osgood, Samuel, Capt. of Bath Artillery, for horse	4.04
**	hire on day of Review, Osgood, Samuel, Capt. of Bath Artillery, for horse	6 25
	hire, &c. on day of Review,	7 50
"	Patterson, David, Junr. Capt. of Warren Artillery,	
"	for horse hire on day of Review,	28 10
•••	Pease, Samuel, Junr. Capt. of Farmington Artillery, for horse hire on day of Review,	6 11
**	Quinby, F. B. Capt. of York Artillery, for horse	
	hire on day of Review and Inspection,	6 50
"	Sherman, Daniel, Capt., for moving Artillery pieces	26 00
"	from Boothbay to Nobleboro', Staples, Charles, Capt. of Gray Artillery, for horse	
	hire on day of Review,	10 00
61	Stinchfield, John H. Capt. of Clinton Artillery, for	15 07
"	horse hire, &c. on day of Review, Sawyer, Enoch, Capt. of Portland Artillery, for	15 37
	horse hire, &c. on day of Keview,	45 00
44	Snow, Benjamin, Capt. of Eastport W. Artillery, for	
	horse hire on day of Review, Strickland, A. S. C. Capt. of Wilton Artillery, for	7 50
••	horse hire on day of Review,	25 50
**	Trask, Jabez, Capt. of Norridgewock Artillery, for	
	horse hire &c. on day of Review.	10 00

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.	191
1836. Weston, William, Capt. of Anson Artillery, for	
horse hire, &c. on day of Review, Warren, George A. Capt. of Artillery, for horse	10 00
hire on day of Review,	12 25
"Whittemore, James G. Capt. of East Machias Artillery, for horse hire on day of Review, "Willet, Thomas B. Capt. of Brunswick Artillery,	35 12
for horse on day of Review,	12 00
	\$683 88
en Norden (1997). En la geright ∓ De la geright F	
SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS.	an en
 1836. Blossom, Alden B. Sheriff Oxford County, for distributing Proclamations, &c. 1835. Delesdernier, William, Sheriff Washington Coun- 	24 00
ty, for distributing Proclamations, &c.	28 04
1836. Davee, Thomas, Sheriff Somerset County, for distributing Proclamations, &c.	25 55
" Dunn, Josiah, Sheriff Cumberland County, for dis- tributing Proclamations, &c.	24 32
"Fuller, Peter, Sheriff Lincoln County, for distrib- uting Proclamations, &c.	23 67
"Herrick, Benjamin, Sheriff York County, for dis- tributing Proclamations and Tax Acts, "Hutchins Charles Sheriff Hancock County, for dis-	24 00
tributing Proclamations, &c.	21 55
uting Proclamation, &c.	21 65
"Wilkins, Daniel, Sheriff Penobscot County, for distributing Proclamations, &c.	9 60
1835. Wilkins, Daniel, for balance due him for expenses of gallows and preparation for the execution of	
Isaac Spencer, 1836. Stanley, George W. Sheriff Kennebec County, for	52 71
distributing Proclamations,	23 20

Monies paid for Militia and Bounties on Animals.

	234 818	A HUH COM S	•			- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
du de	Paid for Milita	Daid Con	B.4 ! ! !	ъ.		
NAME OF THE TOWN.	prior to	Paid for tia in 18		Bounty Anima		Sum Total.
N. P. Cr.	1836.			1836		
44. A.				4 5- GA 198	101	
Abbot,		l	·	32	00	32 00
Alexander,				2	00	_
Anson,		85	90	+		85 90
Albany,		27	47	5.0		27 47
Acton,		45	50		,	45 50
Avon,	-	37	46	2	00	39 46
Alfred,		13	00	L 10	4.3	13 00
Alna,		32	96	an and	4.5	32 96
Athens,		47		14	00	61 60
Albion,		24	96	N J.J.J.	- []	24 96
Atkinson,		22	72	10	00	32 72
Augusta,]	63	41	100 JESTS	7 7	63 41
Andover,		`		18	00	18 00
Aurora,				2	00	2 00
Addison,		14	14	2	00	16 14
Box		() () () () () ()	C. 17 10	Tale to a tage	1 - 4 8 4,5 1 - 1 - 1 -	orno == == lafons'i' = P
Bangor City,		207	98	44	00	251 98
Belgrade,		57	00	1 3		57 00
Barnard,				8	00	8 00
Bloomfield,		22	89	1 1 12.41	igen Jir.	22 89
Bingham,			14	60	00	60 00
Brunswick,		125	42		٠,	125 42
Baldwin,		111	, iliye	in the	a, ly	1:17-
Burnham,		21	55			21 55
Berwick,		65	64			65 64
Brownfield,	ļ	44	95	4	00	48 95
Bethel,		7 9	56	12	00	91 56
Buckfield,	ĺ	62	75	1		62 75
Bucksport,		59	16	26	00	85 16
Brewer,				20	00	20 00
Biddeford,		60	00			60 00
Bradford,	[1		4	00	4 00
Bristol,		62	67			62 67
Brooksville	1	37	70			37 70
Buxton,		98	42			98 42
	(
Bluehill,		23	7 5	16	00	39 75
Bluehill, Bath,		23 63	75 63	16	00	39 75 63 63

				100
Belfast,	1' (61 18		61 18
Bridgton,		66 25	4 00	
Boothbay,		17 50	1 00	17 50
Bradley,		9 32		9 32
Brooks,		46 50		46 50
Bremen,	44 44	17 31		61 75
Blanchard,	~~ ~ 1		22 00	22 00
Baring,		11 65	22 00	11 65
Bowdoin,		113 35		113 35
Bowdoinham,	•	102 50		102 50
Brighton,		24 30	22 00	
Č.		~ 1 00	- 	10,00
Clinton,		79 24	13	79 24
Cape Elizabeth,]	46 00		46 00
Cherryfield,		36 62	10 00	46 62
Cornish,		46 48		46 48
Charlotte,		i	10 00	10 00
Cornville,				7 7 7
Corinth,		47 02	2 00	49 02
Charleston,		47 44	22 00	69 44
Concord,	1	19 12	8 00	27 12
Cumberland,		54 19		54 19
Columbia		34 36	30 00	64 36
Carthage,			2 00	2 00
Chesterville,	1	35 54		35 54
Cambridge,			6 00	6 00
Corinna,		70 90	4 00	74 90
Carmel,		15 73	2 00	17 73
Canton, Garage	31 7	24 15		24 15
Canaan,		46 00		46 00
China,		7 3 39	2 00	
Castine,	N 27 G/A	2 15		2 15
Camden,	1 to 1 to 1	1 00	.1)	1 00
Chester,	54 51	:	4 00	4 00
D				dagdeerdd
Dearborn,	30 34	35 00		35 00
Dover,	1	39 00	4 00	43 00
Danville,	SHE CE	42 50		42 50
Dresden,		17 64		17:64
Dennysville,	i i i i i	10 93	*	10 93
Denmark,		52 58	4 00	1107/56158
Durham,	[5.5]	47 40		47 40
Dexter,		51 42	10::00	
Dutton,	10 A	20 97		20 97
Dixfield,	-	35 87	2 00	37.87
Dixmont,	100 100	44 06	2 0 0	46 06

e e e	1	l	ı		١	, 25 (1) (()
Eastport,		57	11		1	57 11
Edmunds,		8	56			8 56
Eliot,		61	1			61 24
Eddington,		1	00	18	00	19 00
Edgecomb,	1 .	20	(60)			20 50
Embden,		45	,	4	00	1
Exeter,		10	~	•	00	. 16.40 (3.46 Å)
Etna,		6	99			6 99
Eden,		24				24 46
East Pond Plant'n,		11	43			11 43
East Machias,	•	47	75	. 8	00	
East Machias,		-11	10	U	00	chaile.
Farmington,		135	00		3 7/3	135 00
Freeman,	N. 148	32		24	വ	
Fayette,	Mr. India	38	00	, ~ 1	00	38 00
		60	74			60 74
Fryeburg,		57	19			57 19
Freeport,		66	74			66 74
Falmouth,		31	78	10	00	41 78
Foxcroft,		40		2	00	42 20
Freedom,	1		,	2	UU	78 50
Frankfort,		7 8	50		6	84 46
Fairfield,	174.5	84	-	16	00	F. 7 <u>5</u> 55.
Franklin,		21	14	16	00	31 14
G.	1	00	68	٥	00	
Guilford,	1	29	- 1	. 0	υυ	115 56
Gardiner,		115 105	56 28			105 28
Gorham,				10	00	1 1 1 1 1
Gouldsborough,		24	[10	00	1
Gray,	11 2 1 1 1	73	1	10	ΛΛ	73 00
Greenwood,	Market 1	34	12		00	
Garland,	Mr. a	35	96	8	00	
Georgetown,	1	29	13	10	^^	29 13
Gilead,	1	18	64		00	
Greenbush,	UP3 7.5%		ا ، ا	2	00	
Greene,	1	63	49			63 49
H (b)	64 FI					39700
Hiram,	100	45	- 1			45 00
Harrison,		52	10	_		52 10
Harrington,	145 54	30	- 1	8	00	2.1
Harpswell,		19	64			19 64
Hollis,		77	27			77 27
Hamlin's Grant,		1	12			1 12
Hallowell,	164 G	91	,			91 85
Hermon,	100	25	25			25 25
Hamden,	100	61	00			61 00

	ROLL	OF	ACCOU	NTS.			X	95
Harmony, Hebron, Hartland, Hancock, Howland,	39	18	28 42 32	55 62 62	2 18 4	- 1	67 42 34 18 4	62 00
Howard's Gore,				50	2	00	2	50
Jonesport, Jefferson,			7 72	50 00			7 79	50 00
Jay,			40	1			40	
Industry,	34	20	36					68
Jackson,		3.4	30		2	00		29
Jonesborough			10	40	4	00	14	40
Knox,		1	7	65			7	65
Kittery,			48				48	60
Kennebunk,			65	41			65	41
Kennebunk Port, Kingfield,			29	71	12	00	41	71
Kilmarnock,			2	91	_,-	00	14	
L.								
Liberty, Lisbon,	-		13 101	06 54			13 101	06 54
Lyman,		1	38	25			38	
Limerick,			41	98			41	98
Lovell,			41	78	32	00	73	78
Limington,			103	03			103	
Leeds,			79	20	0.0		79	
Lee, Livermore,		1	78	56	26	OU	26 7 8	00 56
Lewiston,			70	02			70	
Lincoln,			. •		28	00	28	00
Litchfield,			56	43			56	43
Levant,			5	83			5	83
Lincolnville,		- 1	29	71			20	71
Lubec, La Grange,	18	00	29	11	8	00	29 26	00
Lexington,			16	31	10	- 1	26	31
NI.							1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	145 T
Mt. Desert,			21	97			21	97
Minot,	17	. }	136	00	10	00	136	00
Machias, Mexico,	199	, i	5 4	75	12 22	00	66 22	75 00
Montville,	T		7	25	42	VU	7	25
Milton,			•	~"	6	0 0	6	00
Mercer,		1	50	09			50	09
				•			4 196 5 5	

100	MODE Of Model	
Milford, Mt. Vernon, Madison, Monson, Moscow, Milo, Monroe, Madrid, Maxfield,	52 53 15 32 42	95 34 95 52 60 61 01 48 00 48 00 17 12 37 42 00 42 41 30 12 00 12 00 12 00 12 00 13 00 14 30 12 00 12 00 14 30 12 00 12 00 13 00 13 00 14 30 1
Newry, Norway, Norway, Nobleboro', North Yarmouth, Newburg, North Berwick, New Castle, Newport, New Portland, New Sharon, Newfield, Naples, New Vineyard, New Gloucester, Norridgewock, Northport, New Limerick,	55 75 71 29 56 25 33 65 70 47 30 52 73 71	98 20 00 34 98 55 76 14 89 75 14 89 29 25 00 25 70 77 91 43 14 47 14 19 17 50 20 50 2 00 2 00 2 00
Oxford, Orland, Orland, Orono, Otisfield, Orrington, P. Prospect, Perry, Porter, Penobscot, Poland, Paris, Parsonsfield, Portland City, Pittsfield,	35 54 46 31 28 48 41 69 91 113 181	45
Pownal, Plymouth, Palermo,	28	11 40 11 45 28 45 45 67 45

	ROLL	OF	ACCOU	NTS			1	97
Phipsburg,	1	1	34	95		1	34	95
Phillips,		1	60	75	22	00	82	~75
Palmyra,		. [6	00			1	00
Parkman,		- 1	19	25	16	00	35	
Pembroke,		- 1	22	20			22	20
R.				l				
Robinston,		- 1	67	41	50	^^	110	41
Rumford, Raymond,	}	- 1	64	41 75	52	00		75
Richmond,	ļ		. 33	46				46
Rome,			28	50			28	
Readfield,		- 1	92	50		`		50
Ripley,					8	00		00
S.	1			1	•			
Surry,			19	98			19	98
St. George,		- 1	· 14	32			14	32
Sangerville,	1	- 1	36	69	6	-	42	
Sebec,	-	Ì	46	60	80		126	
Solon,			43	32	10	00	i .	32
Scarborough,			84	,,				25
Shapleigh,			41 73	27			41	27
Standish,			22	00 14	6	ΛΛ	l	00
Sweden, South Berwick,		}	57	16	2	00	24 57	14
Sumner,	İ	1	42	00	6	00		16 00
Steuben,			29	53	8	00		53
Sedgewick,	Ì	- }	48	86	. 0	UU	48	
Sanford,		ı	90	46				46
Saco,		- [100	50			100	
Starks,			53	60			53	60
St. Albans,		- 1	34	17	4	.00	38	17
Strong,		- {	58	25	. 2	00	60	25
Stetson,	1		2 9		4	00	33	8 0
Sullivan,		-	35	85	6	00	1	85
Salem,			24	12	10	00	34	12
Sidney,			57	26	_	•	1	26
Springfield,			17	31	2	00	2	
Stow,	ì	İ	48	10	6	00	23	31
Skowhegan, Swanville,			38	50			48 3 8	10
Shirley,		ĺ	00	30	2	00	20	50 00
onniey,		1			Z	UU	2	UU
Turner,			97	70			97	70
Thomaston,			126	32			126	32
Troy,			50	94	2	00	52	94
Trescott,			17	31			17	31
. 10		,		ŧ			'	

Tonahan	1 - 1.		1 69	83	ſ	1	E0 00
Topsham, Thorndike			31	63			$\begin{array}{c} 69.83 \\ 31.63 \end{array}$
			45	77	ì	00	
Temple,			40	• •	4	UU	49.11
Unity,			45	36			45 36
Union,			10	•			40.00
W.					i.		10000 10000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10
Vassalboro',			94	50			94 50
Vienna,			36	42			36 42
of W.							in and all i
Woolwich,			41	00			41 00
Westbrook,			130	00			130 00
Wales,			29	29			29 29
Waterborough,]		62	17			62 17
Wells,			97	28			97 28
Wayne,		1 -	. 35	62			35 62
Wellington,		44.5	5	80	10	00	15 80
Warren,	100	1	94	02		1	94 02
Waterville,			35	88			35 88
Woodstock,			35	19	2	0.0	37 19
Wilton,			101	00		- 1	101 00
Waldoborough,			108	25			108 25
Wiscasset,			70	54			70 54
Windsor,			27	13			27 13
Winslow,	1		46	98			46.98
Winthrop,			43	50			43 50
Windham,	1.5	4.1	67	43			67 43
Waterford,			42	44	2	00	44 44
Whiting,	Ĺ	4.1	10	32	6	00	16 32
Waltham,		1, 4			8	00	8 00
Waldo Plantation,		1	25	64			25 64
Whitefield,	}		70	51		^	70 51
Y.		: -					. Distance (Video
York.			122	00			122 00
April 10 States		-	ro-constitutionis &			-	10000
AN ALL THE	135	82	11,790	85	1,272	00	13,198 67
	1		***************************************		-		

CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.	4 0	(B)
1836. Milliken, Z. T. for an Inquisition on the body of David Paine, Junr. of Farmington,	- 9	65
Putney, Alexander H. for an Inquisition on the body of Frederick Mann Cumberland County,	15	01
1837. Ring, Andrew, for an Inquisition on the body of a person unknown.	27	90
1836. Whiting, James, for an Inquisition on the body of a person unknown,	~18	55
"Ring, Andrew, for an Inquisition on the body of a	17	
*18 SE FOR THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	\$88	41
99 bd , soot is award our , flat Whit' the glass W.	्र	-21
PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.		
1836. Bent, John, for publishing in the Eastern Demo-	อด	50
crat, the Laws of 1836, &c. Baker, H. K. for publishing in the Free Press and	2.7	
Advocate, the Laws of 1836, &c. "Bartlett, Thomas, Junr. for publishing in the C. Advertiser, Daily do. and Peoples' Press, the	32	50
Laws of 1836,	82	50
gus, Weekly, Tri-Weekly and Daily, the Laws	100	50
of 1836, Clark, Elisha, for publishing in the Enquirer, the	100	อบ
Laws of 1836, &c. Cummings, Asa, for publishing in the Christian Mir-	32	50
ror, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32	
"Copeland, T. J. for publishing in the Somerset Journal, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32	50
" Condon, Wm. J. for publishing in the Maine Dem-		00
ocrat, the Laws of 1836, &c. "Colesworthy, D. C. for publishing in J. Reformer,	34	00
the Laws of 1836, &c. Day, Charles, & Co. for publishing in the Zion's	27	50
Advocate, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32	50
Dorr, John, for publishing in the American Advo- cate, the Laws of 1836, &c.	27	50
Edwards, J. & W. E. for publishing in the Adver-		
tiser, Tri-Weekly, and Daily, the Laws of 1836, Griffin, Joseph, for publishing, in the Pioneer, the	∵7 9;	00
Laws of 1836, &c.	32	50
" Haynes, I. C. for publishing in the Eastern Repub- lican, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32	50
" Hewes, H. M. for publishing in the Lincoln Intelligencer, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32	ં : 50
" Hill, J. C. for publishing in the Christian Pilot, the		er (
Laws of 1836, &c. King, Horatio, for publishing in the Jeffersonian,	25	00
the Laws of 1836, &c. 41 To be presented thereby	32	50
McLellan & Noyes, for publishing in the Regulator	50	nn

1836. Millet, George W. for publishing in the Oxford	
Democrat, the Laws of 1836, &c.	27 50
Noyes, William, & Co. for publishing in the Maine	in the second
Farmer, the Laws of 1836,	32 50
"Nichols, Geo. W. for publishing in the Lincoln Patriot, the Laws of 1836, &c.	00 10
" Pratt, H. P. for publishing in the B. Gazette, the	32 50
Laws of 1836, &c.	32 50
" Remick, J. K. for publishing in the K. Gazette, the	*
Laws of 1836,	32 50
" Sheldon, Parker, for publishing in the Christian In-	04.00
telligencer, the Laws of 1836, &c. "Smith & Waterhouse, for publishing in the Courier,	34 00
Weekly and Tri-Weekly, the Laws of 1836,	55 00
" Severance, Luther, for publishing in the Kennebec	
Journal, Weekly and Tri-Weekly, the Laws of	
1836,	57 5 0
bayward, o. b. for publishing in the internatio and	00 FA
Farmer, the Laws of 1836, &c. "Wyman, Asa, & Son, for publishing in the S. Sen-	32 50
tinel, the Laws of 1836, &c.	32 50
"White & Rowe, for publishing in the R. Journal,	
the Laws of 1836, &c.	32 50
" Washburn, J. C. for publishing in the China Orb,	90 50
the Laws of 1836, &c.	32 50
	1,185 00
The state of the s	
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.	
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.	
1886. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board	100 00
1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements,	108 00
 1886. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's 	
1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements,	108 00
 1896. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, 	3 00 195 00
 1896. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. 	3 00
 1896. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small 	3 00 195 00 143 82
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, 	3 00 195 00
 1896. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, 	3 00 195 00 143 82
 1896. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in 	\$ 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92
 1886. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds. 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50
 1886. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days. 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, & Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of 	\$ 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 1897. Trafton, William, for making a full and perfect 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00 20 00 90 77
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 1897. Trafton, William, for making a full and perfect Index to the Journal of the Senate, 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00 20 00
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 1897. 'Trafton, William, for making a full and perfect Index to the Journal of the Senate, "Waterhouse, Charles, for making a full and perfect 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00 20 00 90 77 50 00
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 1897. 'Trafton, William, for making a full and perfect Index to the Journal of the Senate, "Waterhouse, Charles, for making a full and perfect Index to the Journal of the House, 	\$ 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00 20 00 90 77 50 00 50 00
 1836. Dunn, John, for furnishing Book Case to the Board of Internal Improvements, "Dunn, John, for work, varnishing Adj't General's Office, "Green, P. H. for services as Bank Commissioner, sixty-five days, at three dollars per day, Paid Printing, Stationery, &c. "Houghton, Alvin, of Madison, for expenses of Small Pox, "Arthur, McArthur, of Limington, and others, for bounty on Silk, "Osgood, L. of Fryeburg, for bounty on Silk, "Prince, Hezekiah, for notifying several towns in Lincoln County for choice of Register of Deeds, "& Reed, John, for services as Messenger to the 1837. Board of Internal Improvements, twenty days, 1836. Saco, town of, for expenses in case of Small Pox of Edward Locke, a non-resident, 1897. 'Trafton, William, for making a full and perfect Index to the Journal of the Senate, "Waterhouse, Charles, for making a full and perfect 	3 00 195 00 143 82 31 14 1 50 1 92 10 00 20 00 90 77 50 00

Aggregate of Roll No. 18.

Courts Martial and Courts of Enquiry,	547 54
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals,	120 00
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals,	285 55
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	311 44
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry,	1,345 85
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions of Cavalry,	190 00
Adjutants of Battalions of Artillery,	180 00
Expenses of Artillery, Powder, &c.	683 88
Sheriffs' Accounts,	278 29
Money paid for Powder, and in lieu of rations to Milit	
prior to 1836,	135 82
Money paid for Powder, and in lieu of rations to Militi	
in 1836,	11,790 85
Money paid for bounty on Bears, Wolves, &c.	1,272 00
Coroners' Accounts,	88 41
Printers' Accounts,	1,185 00
Miscellaneous Accounts,	705 15
,	
Sum Total,	\$19,123 78
Saint & Ottaly	# 10,1,00 TO

Chapter 55.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Approved March 27, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid from the Treasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in Roll No. 18, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns, and plantations, respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-three Dollars and Seventy-eight Cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

Chapter 56.

Resolve for the relief of the Indigent Blind.

Approved March 28, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the education of Indigent Blind, in the State of Maine, to be expended by the Gov-